
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 

Children, Culture and Communities Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Nicholls (Chair), Clarke (Vice-Chair), 

Crawshaw, Cullwick, Cuthbertson, Knight, Nelson, 
K Taylor, Waller, and Wilson 
 

Date: Tuesday, 5 November 2024 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: West Offices - Station Rise, York YO1 6GA 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 
1. Apologies for Absence    
 To receive and note apologies for absence. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 1 - 2) 
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare any 

disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they 
might have in respect of business on this agenda, if they have not 
already done so in advance on the Register of Interests. The 
disclosure must include the nature of the interest. 
 
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it 
becomes apparent to the member during the meeting. 
 
[Please see attached sheet for further guidance for Members] 
 

3. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 10) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 1 October 

2024. 
 



 

4. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines are set as 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at our meetings. The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Friday, 1 
November 2024. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting, please contact Democratic Services. 
Contact details can be found at the foot of this agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings  
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be webcast including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on 
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we made some changes to how we ran 
council meetings, including facilitating remote participation by 
public speakers. See our updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

5. Free School Meals Pilot Year Review   (Pages 11 - 72) 
 This report updates members on the implementation of the York 

Hungry Minds project. 
 

6. Locality Model - York Neighbourhood Model   (Pages 73 - 92) 
 This report informs members on work taking place to develop a 

neighbourhood working or ‘Integrated Neighbourhood Team’ Model, 
as a way of delivering improved outcomes for individuals, for 
communities, and for the wider system of services in the city. 
 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts


 

7. Work Plan   (Pages 93 - 96) 
 Members are asked to consider the Committee’s work plan for 

the 2024/25 municipal year. 
 

8. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democratic Services Officer 
 
Reece Williams 
Contact Details: 

 Telephone – (01904) 55 4447 

 Email – reece.williams@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 1 
Declarations of Interest – guidance for Members 

 

(1) Members must consider their interests, and act according to the 
following: 

Type of Interest You must 

Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests 

Disclose the interest, not participate 
in the discussion or vote, and leave 
the meeting unless you have a 
dispensation. 

Other Registrable 
Interests (Directly 
Related) 

OR 

Non-Registrable 
Interests (Directly 
Related) 

Disclose the interest; speak on the 
item only if the public are also 
allowed to speak, but otherwise not 
participate in the discussion or vote, 
and leave the meeting unless you 
have a dispensation. 

Other Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 

OR 

Non-Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 

Disclose the interest; remain in the 
meeting, participate and vote unless 
the matter affects the financial 
interest or well-being: 

(a) to a greater extent than it affects 
the financial interest or well-being of 
a majority of inhabitants of the 
affected ward; and 

(b) a reasonable member of the 
public knowing all the facts would 
believe that it would affect your view 
of the wider public interest. 

In which case, speak on the item 
only if the public are also allowed to 
speak, but otherwise do not 
participate in the discussion or vote, 
and leave the meeting unless you 
have a dispensation. 

(2) Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to the Member concerned or 
their spouse/partner. 

(3) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months must 
not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget calculations, 
and must disclose at the meeting that this restriction applies to 
them. A failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal 
offence under section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Children, Culture and Communities Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date 1 October 2024 

Present Councillors Nicholls (Chair), Cullwick [until 
6:54pm], Cuthbertson, K Taylor, Waller, 
Mason (Substitute for Cllr Knight) [from 
5:56pm-7:05pm], Melly (Substitute for Cllr 
Wilson), Rose (Substitute for Cllr Crawshaw), 
and Whitcroft (Substitute for Cllr Clarke) 

Apologies 
 
 
In attendance 
 
 
 
Officers in 
attendance 

Councillors Clarke, Crawshaw, Knight, Nelson, 
and Wilson 
 
Councillor Webb [from 6:42pm] – Executive 
Member for Children, Young People and 
Education 
 
Martin Kelly – Director of Children and 
Education 
Richard Hartle – Head of Children and 
Education Finance 
Dan Bodey – School Inclusion Advisor 
Barbara Mands – Head of Education Support 
Service 
Kerry Lee – Wraparound Project Officer 
Dawn Wood – Early Years and Childcare 
Programme Reforms Lead 
Karron Young – Virtual School Headteacher 
 

 
 

15. Declarations of Interest (5:32pm)  
 
Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any 
disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they might 
have in respect of business on the agenda if they had not already 
done so in advance on the Register of Interests. Councillor 
Cuthbertson declared an interest in that he was in the process of 
being appointed to the role of director at a charity for SEND. 
Councillor Mason declared an interest in relation to item 6, Early Year 
and Childcare Reforms, regarding his employment and noted that he 
would not participate in discussion for this item. 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



16. Minutes (5:33pm)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meetings of the committee held on 
5 September 2024 be approved and signed as a correct record 
subject to the following amendment: 
 

 That minute no. 9 be amended to read: “Resolved: That the 

minutes of the meeting of the committee held on 2 July 2024 be 

approved and signed as a correct record.” 

 
17. Public Participation (5:33pm)  
 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

Flick Williams spoke on item 5, School Attendance, and stated that 
an obsession over attendance statistics damaged children’s 
opportunities for attainment, she continued to say that health and 
illness can prevent children from attending school, and that long-
covid was a big contributor to this. As schools were a big contributor 
to illness, many children could catch illness several times a year, 
effecting their attendance. Due to policies in place, Flick mentioned 
that absences were also resulting in the sourcing of a high number of 
supply teachers. 

 
18. Finance and Performance Q1 (5:37pm)  
 
The Head of Children and Education Finance presented the report 
and in response to questions from members, the Head of Children 
and Education Finance, and the Director of Children and Education 
confirmed that: 
 

 City of York Council (CYC) had more difficulty than larger Local 

Authorities (LAs) to react quickly to loss of staff and therefore was 

required to rely on agency workers short-term to help fill gaps in 

the workforce. Reliance on agency workers was under control and 

number of agency workers at CYC had decreased significantly. 

 Over years, expenditure for Children Looked After (CLA) had 

increased over the budget that had been set, and an extra £1.6m 

of funding, resulted from growth, had been invested to address this 

issue, along with the issue of inflationary costs. Unaccompanied 

Asylum Seeking Children (UASC) were funded via Government 

funds, and thus when deducted from the statistics for CLA, 

expenditure was much closer to the budgeted cost. 

Page 4



 Growth had been invested into the Home to School Transport 

budget as this had been reduced over years and had therefore 

demonstrated overspends. Investigations were ongoing into more 

appropriate, cost effective means of transport to address this. A 

high amount of investment into this budget was eaten up by 

inflation. 

 The projected overspend for the Home to School Transport budget 

was £620k, to address this an extra £730k of growth had been 

invested for 2024-2025. 

 A lack of professional child psychologists put pressure on LAs as 

every Education, Health and Care Plan (ECHP) needed an 

educational psychology assessment. 

Resolved: That the committee: 
 
i. Noted the finance and performance information. 

ii. Noted that work would continue on identifying the savings 

needed to fully mitigate the forecast overspend. 

Reason: To ensure expenditure was kept within the approved budget. 
 
 
19. School Attendance (6:16pm)  
 

The School Inclusion Advisor presented the report and noted that 
CYC had an established, permanent attendance team which helped 
York to have a more improved persistent absence rate than the 
national average. He acknowledged that there were several barriers 
to school attendance, and that individual schools had responsibility 
for understanding this. It was noted that work was ongoing with 
external partners such as Raise York and the Safeguarding 
Partnership in building neuro-diverse inclusive schools. 

In response to questions from members, the School Inclusion 
Advisor, and the Director of Children and Education confirmed that: 

 Schools were continuing to work with national guidance on 

attendance and illness. This involved guidance from health 

professionals and NHS advice regarding illness such as long-

covid. 

 CYC had seen an increase in elective home education, but CYC’s 

figures were still below the national average. 

Page 5



 From August 2024 CYC were able to draw live comparative data 

on school figures in order to obtain a clearer view of attendance 

across the city.  

 There was an emphasis of focussing on the individual child, and 

moving away from the focus on numbers and figures. 

 It was at the discretion of individual headteacher to authorise 

absence. 

 Members would receive an invite when a date is confirmed for the 

launch of the Early Help Strategy, increasing access to early help 

mental health support. 

 There was a need to investigate the metrics for calculating 

absence to find solutions to account for health and illness. 

 Children entering elective home education usually did so due to 

SEN, mental health burnout, and health and anxiety reasons. 

 Due to CYC’s small size, percentages w
[...]
mbers, the Virtual School 
Headteacher confirmed that: 

 The Virtual School could only award the electronic PEP (Personal 

Education Plan) contract for three years and it is necessary for a 

new contract to be retendered during the 2024/25 academic year, 

the current provider could be re-awarded the contract. 

 There were statutory inclusions for a PEP, and then bespoke 

amendments are then included following feedback.  

 No children under the age of 16 were on a complete curriculum of 

alternate provision, but 29 children were receiving a blended 

curriculum offer. 

 The offer of Skills Based Learning varied from school to school, 

most schools had access to a day of skills based learning 

alongside mainstream education, in the form of a BTEC course 

(Business and Technology Education Council) to take into post-16 

education. 

Resolved: That the committee received the Virtual School Annual 
report with view of a further update in the next academic year. 

Reason: So that members were updated on the work of the Virtual 
School and exercising their duties as corporate parents. 

Page 8



22. Work Plan (8:02pm)  
 

Members discussed the committee’s workplan and it was; 

Resolved: 

i. That the report on Digital Inclusion, originally scheduled for 5 

November 2024, be deferred to the meeting scheduled for 14 

January 2024. 

ii. That Members considered the committee’s work plan for the 

2024/25 municipal year. 

Reason: To have kept the committee’s work plan for the 2024/25 
municipal year updated. 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Nicholls, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.32 pm and finished at 8.15 pm]. 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Children, Culture and Communities Scrutiny Committee 5 November 2024 
 
Report of the Executive Member for Children, Young People and Education 

 
York Hungry Minds Project Update 

Summary 

1. The purpose of this report is to update the members of scrutiny on the 
implementation of the York
[...]
ts from being involved in the 
pilot projects and the evaluation reports provide quantitative and 
qualitative evidence about the impact of the pilot schemes. It is 
important to recognise that the interim evaluations have been 
completed at a relatively early stage in the project, however, a range of 
benefits are being identified even at this early stage. 

7.     The introduction of universal free school lunches to KS2 at Westfield 
has seen the take up of KS2 school lunches increase by 68.7% in the 
first two terms of the pilot (January to July). Over the first two terms of 
the pilot Burton Green has averaged 37 breakfast per day and served 
3792 breakfasts between January and July.  

8.      At Westfield the costs of serving the additional meals over the period 
January to July has been £43,517.81. With a total cost of £4,090 for the 
breakfast offer at Burton Green over the same period of time. It is 
important to reflect on the scale of delivery in both schools as this 
accounts for the difference in costs. In both schools additional 
equipment has been needed and at Westfield additional catering staff 
have been needed. The circumstances of each school in the city varies 
in terms of number of pupils, costs of the delivery of school meals and 
the readiness of school kitchens and staffing to support the delivery of 
universal lunches or breakfasts. This has to be considered when 
scoping the scale up of the project to additional schools. An average 
cost of delivering the meals is difficult to generate as a result and will 
vary school by school. 

9.    The interim evaluation reports completed by researchers from the 
Universities of Leeds, Sheffield and York (Annex A and B) provide rich 
data to evidence the impact of the pilots in both schools and both 
reports identify a range benefits from adopting a universal approach to 
school meals. There has been evidence of improved attendance and 
punctuality due to the school breakfast offer at Burton Green an
[...]
te and the 
assessment of school kitchens is being used to improve energy 
efficiency; 

 
c. Affordability – the provision of universal free school meals has 

ensured that children have access to a good quality meal 
regardless of their ability to pay, and; 

 

Page 13



 

d. Human Rights and Equalities – the pilot project has supported 
the human right to education and is addressing health inequalities 
through the provision of access to universal free school meals. 

 
Recommendations 

14. Members are asked to support the work of the York Hungry Minds 
Project and to ask that the Executive member for Children and 
Education continues to work with the steering group to expand to 
project to deliver breakfast at two additional schools during 2025. 

Reason: The expansion of the universal breakfast offer will provide 
valuable support to low income families and ensure that more children 
are able to gain the benefits achieved in the pilot schools.  

 
Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Maxine Squire  
Assistant Director, 
Education and Skills 
01904 553007 
 
 

Martin Kelly 
Corporate Director, Children and Education 
 

Report 
Approved 

 
Date 24 October 2024 

    
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background papers 
 
None. 
 
Annexes 
 
Annex A – FSM Pilot Interim Report, Eloise Tann, University of Leeds 

Annex B - Interim Report UFSM Qualitative Findings, Aniela Wenham, 
Rebecca Kerr, Katherine Smith & John Hudson, University of York 
 
Presentation: Documents to follow. 
 
Abbreviations 

UFSM – Universal Free School Meals. 

Page 14



ANNEX A 

Evaluation of the City of York Councils’ Universal Free 
School Meal Pilot: Interim Report 

 
1. Background 
2. Methods 

i.  Pilot design 
ii. Data collection & analysis    

3. Findings from the Breakfast Pilot (Burton Green Primary School) 
i. Breakfast club uptake 
ii. Attendance & lateness  
iii. Impacts on behaviour & academic o
[...]
ld facilitate a broader 

implementation of UFSM across York.     

The Pilot Schools 

Westfield is local authority maintained and is 

the largest primary school in the city. It is in the 

ward with the highest level of children living in 

low-income households, with lowest level of 

life expectancy and has high levels of childhood 

obesity. The educational outcomes and school 

attendance are considerably lower in Westfield 

than the York and national averages. Burton 

Green is an academy school, part of the Hope 

Sentamu Learning Trust, and has a higher 

percentage of pupils with means tested FSM 

than Westfield. 

The two pilot sites were also chosen on the 

basis differences in the two schools would 
allow for comparison and valuable learnings for 

any future city-wide scale up of the UFSM 

pilot. Following review of potential pilot sites, 

the Council view was that Westfield was the 

school most prepared and equipped to be 

included within the pilot. The school has meals 

provided by the North Yorkshire Council 

Catering Service and would need minimal 

adjustments to deliver the pilot. The school 

already has a dedicated dining hall but would 

need some additional staffing and equipment. 

Overall, it was expected that the school would 

require minimum adjustments. In contrast, 

Burton Green was judged less prepared for the 

pilot and was the smallest potential pilot school. 

Their meals are provided by an external 

catering company.  

Beyond the differences between the pilot 

schools, lessons can also be learned from 

evaluating the breakfast offering compared to 

the lunchtime offering. The Council anticipated 
similar benefits from both healthy breakfasts 

and lunches in schools. Both meals were 

expected to enhance cognitive function 

(memory, attention, reaction time, and 

executive function), improve academic 

performance and school achievement, boost 

attendance, and support better weight 

management. Additionally, t
[...]
 food 

Change ● Perception of change from the school staff, this may include 

attendance, educational attainment, interest in food 
● Impact on community wealth (using local suppliers) 

● General statements about improvements 

School readiness ● Staff involvement 

● Preparations 

● Services, e.g., caterers 
● Pupils’ school readiness 

The school reflecting the 
community 

● Combating anti-social behaviour  
● Poverty proofing opportunities 

● Schools and holistic responses 

● Schools building strong relationships with parents 

Other impacts of UFSM 

on pupils 

● Attendance 

● Behaviour 
● Happiness 

Concerns moving 

forward 

● Healthy food 

● Having the right food 
● Other comments on food 

● Children’s relationship with food 

Other impacts on 

families 

● Morning routines 

● Evening routines 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Children, Culture and Communities Scrutiny Committee   
 

5 November 2024 

Report of the Director of Housing and Communities  
 

Design Principles of a ‘Neighbourhood Model’ for York 

Summary 

1.     This report informs the committee on work taking place to develop a 
neighbourhood working or ‘Integrated Neighbourhood Team’ Model, as 
a way of delivering improved outcomes for individuals, for communities, 
and for the wider system of services in the city. If approved this model 
will cover multiple services provided by several organisations, including 
NHS bodies, the council, for-profit and not-for-profit providers and 
community groups and individuals. 

 
2.    This work intends to engender significant, positive impacts for the city, 

but is also a complex piece of work for many parts of the council, to 
deliver in co-production with partners, residents, and staff teams. The 
first stage of this work is to agree a set of design principles, set to 
deliver a system focused on person-centred, strength-based community 
development and effective Early Inter
[...]
 How would the model be funded to create and maintain resilience 
of the model? 

 What services are included (both as the cire team in each area and 
then as required)?  

 Where would they be based?  

 When?  A full implementation programme plan. 

 
Consultation Analysis 
 

28.   As part of the Early Intervention and Prevention review phase 1, 
consultation took place across all CYC services and health partners.  

29.   As preparation for the development of this model, the Assistant Director 
Customer, Communities and Inclusion and a specialist from the Public 
Health Team are taking part in a six month programme called ‘Realising 
the Potential of Integrated Neighbourhood Teams’ led by the Primary 
Care Network in collaboration with the University of York.  

30.   This is a targeted support and development programme for systems 
and networks looking to implement integrated ways of working. As part 
of this programme CYC are collaborating and consulting with a range of 
Primary Care Networks and GP practices across the city. The group 
also includes the Deputy Chief Executive of York CVS.  

31.   The York Health & Care Board has been involved in discussions around 
this model since March 2024 and will be considering a report in tandem.  

Page 78



 

32.   Wider consultation and work with the Voluntary and Community Sector 
and community groups will take place as part of the next phase of the 
work if approved by Executive.  

 

Options  

33.   When formulating the attached design principles (Annex A) officers 
have considered local context and evidence and reviewed good 
practice from other areas. The options for the committee are: 

 

   Option 1: Support the proposed ‘Neighbourhood Model’ and the 
design principles at Annex A, as proposed, subject to incorporation 
of comments from the committee as appropriate.  

 

   Option 2: Formal recommendation by the committee of 
amendments to the proposed ‘Neighbourhood Model’ and the 
design principles at 
[...]
 do. 

 
Recommendations 

41 The committee is asked to consider the proposed design principles and 
to provide comments in response to the set of approaches that are 
outlined, with the two response options set out in paragraph 33.  

Reason: To enable the committee to contribute ahead of a report to 
Executive in December. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 82



 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
 

Author’s name  
Title:  
 
Contact:  
 
 
Co-Author’s Name                 
Title 
Contact:  

Laura Williams  
Assistant Director Customer, 
Communities and Inclusion  
laura.williams@york.gov.uk 
 

 
Peter Roderick 
Director Public Health 
peter.roderick@york.gov.uk   

 
 

Report Approved           Date 25 October 2024 

 
 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  
 

Wards Affected:  All  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 83

mailto:laura.williams@york.gov.uk
mailto:peter.roderick@york.gov.uk


 

Background papers 

 

 Decision Session – Executive Member for Culture, Leisure and 
Communities, 22 November 2019, ‘Connecting People and Places - A 
Community Hub Approach’ 
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/documents/s136045/Report.pdf  

 Lewis, R.Q. et al. (2021) 'Integrated Care in England – what can we 
Learn from a Decade of National Pilot Programmes?' International 
Journal of Integrated Care, 21(4). https://doi.org/10.5334/ijic.5631. 

 NHS England, ‘Next Steps for Primary Care: Fuller Stocktake Report’, 
May 2022 NHS England » Next steps for integrating primary care: Fuller 
stocktake report 

 ‘Bridging the Gaps In Evidencing Prevention: Key Findings from a Multi-
site Study of Local Area Coordination’, April 2024, 
https://www.communitycatalysts.co.uk/lacnetwork/wp-
content/uploads/sites/3/2024/05/Bridging-the-gaps-in-evidencing-
prevention.pdf 

 Children, Culture and Communities Scrutiny Committee, 2 July 2024 
‘Raise York - Family Hub Network Development Update’ Family Hub 
Network D
[...]
SENDIASS; Behaviour and attendance; Elective home education; Children missing 
education 

• SEND services & Educational Psychology  

• Skills, including monitoring of York Skills Board; York Learning 

• Local Area Teams, Neighbourhood Working, Community Centres 

• People & Neighbourhoods Strategy & Policy 

• Community Safety including Safer York Partnership, Substance Misuse, Anti-Social Behaviour 

• Early intervention, prevention, and community development 

• Youth Services 

• Culture, including York Theatre Royal, Museums, Music Venues Network (& elements of MIY?) 

• Voluntary Sector 

• Libraries & Archives 

• Digital inclusion strategy 

 

P
age 95



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes
	5 Free School Meals Pilot Year Review
	Annex A - FSM Pilot Interim Report
	Annex B - Interim Report UFSM Qualitative Findings

	6 Locality Model - York Neighbourhood Model
	Annex A - Building Blocks of a Neighbourhood Model DRAFT
	Slide 1: Building Blocks of a Neighbourhood Model  in York  Design principles for our future community and health operating model 
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8: Thank you for reading this document  For more information please email  


	7 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Children, Culture and Communities Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date 5 November 2024 

Present Councillors Nicholls (Chair), Clarke (Vice-
Chair), Cullwick, Cuthbertson, Knight, 
K Taylor, Waller, Wilson [until 7:30pm], Baxter 
(Substitute for Cllr Nelson), and Melly 
(Substitute for Cllr Crawshaw) 

Apologies 
 
Officers in 
attendance 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Executive 
Members in 
attendance 
 
 
External 
attendees in 
attendance 

Councillors Crawshaw, and Nelson  
 
Martin Kelly – Director of Children and 
Education 
Maxine Squire – Assistant Director, Education 
and Skills 
Pauline Stuchfield – Director of Housing and 
Communities 
Laura Williams – Assistant Director, Customer, 
Communities and Inclusion 
 
Councillor Webb – Executive Member for 
Children, Young People and Education 
Councillor Pavlovic – Executive Member for 
Housing, Planning and Safer Communities 
 
Eloise Tann – Representative from University 
of Leeds 
Louise Dye – Representative from University 
of Leeds 
Aniela Wenham – Representative from 
University of York 
Rebecca Kerr - Representative from University 
of York 
Katherine Smith - Representative from 
University of York 
John Hudson - Representative from University 
of York 
 

 
 
 



23. Apologies for Absence (5:30pm)  
 
The committee received apologies from Councillors Crawshaw and 
Nelson, who were substituted respectively by Councillors Melly and 
Baxter. 
 
 
24. Declarations of Interest (5:32pm)  
 
Councillor Waller declared an interest in relation to item 5 on the 
agenda, Free School Meal Pilot Year Review, in that he was a 
Governor at Westfield Primary School. 
 
 
25. Minutes (5:32pm)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 October 2024 be 
approved and signed as a correct record. 
 
 
26. Public Participation (5:33pm)  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 
27. Free School Meals Pilot Year Review (5:33pm)  
 
The Executive Member for Children, Young People and Education, 
and the Assistant Director, Education and Skills, presented their 
report and introduced to the meeting the representatives from the 
universities of Leeds and York. 

 
The Assistant Director, Education and Skills noted that the Hungry 
Minds Pilot Scheme started in January 2024 and that Westfield 
Primary School was the largest primary school in York, and Burton 
Green Primary School was one of the smallest, which demonstrated 
the capability of the scheme to work within different settings. 
Westfield Primary School was chosen to start the pilot scheme due to 
its recent kitchen upgrades and already high uptake of free school 
meals. 

 
 
 
 



The representatives from the University of Leeds presented their 
presentation as seen in the agenda supplement ‘Presentation Slides 
for York Free School Meals Pilot Year Review, University of Leeds’, 
and it was reported that: 

 

 Studies had concluded that hunger had an impact on children’s 

attainment and wellbeing. 

 Through tracking attendance, the pilot scheme saw a steady 

increase in attendance through two terms, and lateness had 

decreased. 

 Uptake of free school meals (FSM) had increased from 40-60% 

following the scheme. 

 A decrease in the experience of bad behaviour had been seen. 

The representatives from the University of York presented their 
presentation as seen in the agenda supplement ‘Presentation Slides 
for York Free School Meals Pilot Year Review, University of York’, 
and it was reported that: 

 

 The scheme had experienced challenges with its communication in 

regard to its expectations of what the scheme could achieve, as 

well as from increased politicisation of the scheme through the 

local press. 

 The universality of the scheme had reduced the stigma seen 

relating to FSM, but a bigger cohort size through expansion of the 

scheme could see stigma reduced further. 

In response to questions from members, the Executive Member for 
Children, Young People and Education, Assistant Director, Education 
and Skills, and representatives from the universities of Leeds and 
York confirmed that: 

 

 In the summer it was usually seen that attendance would drop, 

however this was not seen throughout the schools involved in the 

pilot. 

 The pilot would undoubtedly have a positive financial impact on 

families who would not have been eligible for FSM prior to the 

scheme. 

 Psychological tools could be used to support children in choosing 

healthier food options without reducing the amount of exciting food 

offered, reducing FSM uptake, or increasing food waste. 

 Through ongoing reviews of the scheme, data will be gathered to 

understand seasonal changes in attendance and FSM uptake. 



 The introduction of this scheme in early 2024 could be beneficial to 

the introduction of a Government national school breakfast 

scheme as City of York Council (CYC) would already have 

knowledge and experience on the rollout of universal FSM. 

 A School Survey from Leeds showed that childcare provision was 

a big contributor to families taking-up FSM. 

 Expansion of the scheme would be considered on the basis of 

sustainability, which schools were in best position to take the 

scheme on, and how the scheme could support those most in 

need. 

 The Executive had committed to supporting Westfield Primary 

School through the scheme throughout their term in administration. 

 Plans were not yet in place for the scheme to be expanded to 

secondary schools as it was essential to get the scheme right for 

primary schools first. However, it was also first important to 

consider how many eligible families for FSM in secondary schools 

were not receiving FSM, and investigating how take-up of this 

could be improved. 

 Studies were done in consultation with families and an increase in 

male parent and child engagement would support further studies. 

The Executive Member for Children, Young People and Education 
noted that donations to the York Hungry Minds project were accepted 
and could be done online. 
 
Members thanked the representatives from the universities of Leeds 
and York for their time, and their work on the report and presentations 
seen in the agenda supplements. 
 
Resolved: That members supported the work of the York Hungry 
Minds Project and asked that the Executive member for Children, 
Young People, and Education continues to work with the steering 
group to expand to project to deliver breakfast at two additional 
schools during 2025. 
 
Reason: The expansion of the universal breakfast offer would provide 
valuable support to low income families and ensure that more 
children were able to gain the benefits achieved in the pilot schools. 
 
 
 
 
 



28. Locality Model - York Neighbourhood Model (7:09pm)  
 
The Director of Housing and Communities, and Assistant Director, 
Customer, Communities and Inclusion presented the report, and 
highlighted that the neighbourhood model was designed to increase 
collaboration between partners and bring services closer to 
communities. 
 
Members discussed the report and provided the following feedback to 
Officers: 

 

 More clarity was needed to demonstrate the support residents 

could receive in their local area. 

 Having a central grouping within the four areas of the model was 

not practical, as many areas grouped together did not share 

similar characteristics, and many residents from the other areas 

would need to travel through the central area to receive other 

services. 

The Chair moved that the committee supported the devolution of 
services within the Neighbourhood Model and welcomed further 
scrutiny on detailed proposals, this was seconded by Councillor 
Baxter, and it was; 

 
Resolved: 

 

 That further data which would be included within the report to be 

received by Executive on 12 December 2024 also be shared with 

members. 

 That the committee supported the devolution of services within the 

Neighbourhood Model and welcomed further scrutiny on detailed 

proposals. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



29. Work Plan (8:00pm)  
 
Members discussed the committee’s workplan and it was; 
 
Resolved: That the York Explore Annual Update originally scheduled 
to be received by members during this meeting, be deferred to the 
meeting scheduled for 3 December 2024. 
 
Reason: To keep the committee’s work plan for the 2024/25 
municipal year updated. 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Nicholls, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 8.02 pm]. 


